include the approval from the Economic Planning Unit, Prime Minister’s
Department (“EPU”) pursuant to the EPU Guidelines on the Acquisition of
Property being obtained for the Proposed Acquisition (“EPU Approval”). The
Company and KPM have submitted documents for EPU approval on 13 April
2021.

The Proposed Acquisition is expected to complete within six months from the
date of SSPA.

25. Earnings per Share

 Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the profit
attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company for the financial period by
the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial
period.

Westports Holdings Berhad
(199301008024 (262761-A))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

20

Diluted earnings per share

 The diluted earnings per share of the Group is similar to the basic earnings per

share as the Group does not have any dilutive instruments.

26. Profit Before Tax

 Profit before tax for the financial period is arrived at after charging/(crediting)

the following items:-

31.03.2021 31.03.2020 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit attributable to ordinary

  shareholders of the Company 208,323   152,806 208,323  152,806

Weighted average number of

 ordinary shares in issues (million) 3,410   3,410   3,410   3,410

Basic earnings per

 ordinary share (sen) 6.11   4.48   6.11   4.48

3 months ended 3 months ended

31.03.2021 31.03.2020 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Finance costs 19,015   20,388   19,015   20,388

Finance income (4,252)   (5,147)   (4,252)   (5,147)

Amortisation of concession assets 20,785   20,311   20,785   20,311

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 9,061   10,409   9,061   10,409

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 35,919   34,472   35,919   34,472

Gain on disposal of property, plant and

   equipment (793)   (67)   (793)   (67)

Dredging expenditure 884   884   884   884

Net realised foreign exchange (gain)/loss (6)   229   (6)   229

Provision for retirement benefits 107   103   107   103

Impairment loss on trade receivables 75   16,811   75   16,811

Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables (95)   (457)   (95)   (457)

3 months ended 3 months ended

Westports Holdings Berhad
(199301008024 (262761-A))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

21

27. Fair Value Information

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and
payables approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of
these financial instruments.